GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 808 HOUSE BILL 1552

AN ACT CONCERNING CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF DOCK FACILITIES ON PROPERTY OWNED BY THE TOWN OF MANTEO.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The requirements of G.S. 143-128, 143-129, 143-132 and 160A-272, and Article 3, Chapter 44A of the General Statutes, shall not apply to contracts and leases entered into by the Town of Manteo for construction and operation of additional docks, piers and associated facilities in connection with the waterfront property owned by the Town adjacent to Bicentennial Park; provided, that the term of such contracts and leases shall not exceed 20 years.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 26th day of June, 1986.